
MINE SUBSIDENCE COMPENSATION ACT 1961— 
REGULATION 

(Relating to the rates of contribution to the Mine Subsidence Compensation 
Fund for 1991) 

NEW SOUTH WALES 

[Published in Gazette No. 5 of 10 January 1992] 

HIS Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, 
and in pursuance of the Mine Subsidence Compensation Act 1961, has 
been pleased to make the Regulation set forth hereunder. 

ROBERT WEBSTER 
Minister for Natural Resources. 

The Mine Subsidence Compensation Regulations are amended: 
(a) by inserting after Regulation 2A the following Regulation: 

Contributions under s. 11 (1A)—1991 

the year 1991: 
2B. For the purposes of section 11 (1A) of the Act, in respect of 

(a) the contribution payable to the Fund by the proprietor of a 
colliery holding specified in Column 1 of Schedule 5 is, 
for each dollar of the land value of that colliery holding, at 
the rate (if any) specified in Column 2 of that Schedule 
opposite that colliery holding; and 

(b) the proprietor of a colliery holding specified in Column 1 
of that Schedule is, if no rate is specified in Column 2 of 
that Schedule opposite that colliery holding, excepted from 
contributing to the Fund. 
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(b) by inserting after Schedule 4 the following Schedule: 

RATE OF CONTRIBUTION TO MINE SUBSIDENCE 
COMPENSATION FUND—1991 

Column 1 Column 2 

Colliery holding Rate (in $) 

Aberdare North 
Angus Place 
Appin 
Ashford Open Cut 
Avon 
Avondale 
Awaba State Coal Mine 
Baal Bone 

Bayswater No. 2 
Bell bird 
Benwerrin 
Berrima 
Bloomfield 
Blue Mountains 
Boggabri 
Brimdale 
Bulli 
Burwood 
Camberwell 
Canyon 
Cardiff Borehole 
Chain Valley 
Charbon 
Clandulla 
Clarence 
Coal cliff 

Cordeaux 
Drayton 
Fernbrook 

Bargo 

Cooranbong 

0.00033 
0.01631 
0.01829 
0.00769 
0.03041 
0.00091 
0.02046 
0.02703 
Excepted 
0.01665 
0.00233 
0.00606 
0.02745 
0.01833 
0.02215 
Excepted 
0.03453 
0.00039 
0.00030 
Excepted 
0.04449 
0.01176 
0.02725 
0.01904 
0.66667 
0.02487 
0.01245 
0.02474 
0.82556 
0.01981 
0.011333 
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Column 1 Column 2 

Colliery holding Rate (in $) 

Foybrook 
Glendell 
Great Greta 
Gretley 
Gunnedah 
Howick Open Cut 
Hunter Valley Extended 
Hunter Valley No. 1 
Huntley 
Invincible 
Ironbark 
Ivanhoe 
John Darling 
Kandos No. 3 
Kemira 
Lambton 
Lemington 
Liddell 
Liddell State Coal Mine 
Lithgow Valley 
Loch Catherine 
Maitland Main 
Maules Creek 
Metropolitan 
Millfield North 
Mt. Arthur South 
Mt. Thorley 
Munmorah State Coal Mine 
Muswellbrook 
Myuna 
Nardell 
Nattai 
Nebo 
Newdell 
Newstan 
Newvale 
Newvale No. 2 
Northern 
Pelton 
Preston and Preston Extended 

0.00400 
Excepted 
0.01731 
0.03025 
0.01731 
0.01790 
0.00216 
0.01819 
0.00034 
0.05164 
Excepted 
0.02051 
0.00017 
0.02294 
0.02469 
0.01280 
0.02221 
0.03116 
0.05727 
Excepted 
0.00250 
0.06667 
Excepted 
0.03314 
0.01000 
Excepted 
0.01825 
0.02055 
0.01483 
0.02471 
Excepted 
0.03087 
0.02112 
Excepted 
0.02618 
0.01971 
0.83117 
0.00267 
0.02617 
0.02728 
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Column 1 Column 2 

Colliery holding Rate (in $) 

Ravensworth No. 2 
Rixs Creek 
Saxonvale 
South Bulli 
South Clifton 
Stanford Main No. 2 
Stockrington No. 2 
Swamp Creek 
Tahmoor 
Tongarra 
Tower 
Ulan No. 2 
United 
Valley No. 1 
Valley No. 3 
Vickery 
Wallarah 
Wallerawang 
Wallermaine 
Wallsend Borehole 
Wambo 
Waratah 
Warkworth 
West Cliff 
West Wallsend 
Western Main 
Westside 
Wongawilli 
Wyee State Coal Mine 
Yellow Rock 

0.01700 
Excepted 
0.02426 
0.01721 
0.00166 
0.00133 
0.00012 
0.01155 
0.01754 
0.00883 
0.02245 
0.02343 
0.01824 
0.04545 
0.06897 
0.00240 
0.02521 
0.01075 
0.00500 
0.00413 
0.01663 
0.02856 
0.02858 
0.02810 
0.02177 
0.02138 
0.02117 
0.03019 
8.01658 
0.02174 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 
The object of this Regulation is to prescribe the rates of contributions (based on 

the land value of colliery holdings as determined for 1991) payable in respect of 
that year to the Mine Subsidence Compensation Fund by the proprietors of colliery 
holdings. 




