

1992—No. 7

**MINE SUBSIDENCE COMPENSATION ACT 1961—  
REGULATION**

(Relating to the rates of contribution to the Mine Subsidence Compensation Fund for 1991)

NEW SOUTH WALES



*[Published in Gazette No. 5 of 10 January 1992]*

HIS Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, and in pursuance of the Mine Subsidence Compensation Act 1961, has been pleased to make the Regulation set forth hereunder.

ROBERT WEBSTER  
Minister for Natural Resources.

The Mine Subsidence Compensation Regulations are amended:

(a) by inserting after Regulation 2A the following Regulation:

**Contributions under s. 11 (1A)—1991**

2B. For the purposes of section 11 (1A) of the Act, in respect of the year 1991:

- (a) the contribution payable to the Fund by the proprietor of a colliery holding specified in Column 1 of Schedule 5 is, for each dollar of the land value of that colliery holding, at the rate (if any) specified in Column 2 of that Schedule opposite that colliery holding; and
- (b) the proprietor of a colliery holding specified in Column 1 of that Schedule is, if no rate is specified in Column 2 of that Schedule opposite that colliery holding, excepted from contributing to the Fund.

(b) by inserting after Schedule 4 the following Schedule:

**SCHEDULE 5**

**(Reg. 2B)**

**RATE OF CONTRIBUTION TO MINE SUBSIDENCE  
COMPENSATION FUND—1991**

Column 1	Column 2
Colliery holding	Rate (in \$)
Aberdare North	0.00033
Angus Place	0.01631
Appin	0.01829
Ashford Open Cut	0.00769
Avon	0.03041
Avondale	0.00091
Awaba State Coal Mine	0.02046
Baal Bone	0.02703
Bargo	Excepted
Bayswater No. 2	0.01665
Bellbird	0.00233
Benwerrin	0.00606
Berrima	0.02745
Bloomfield	0.01833
Blue Mountains	0.02215
Boggabri	Excepted
Brimdale	0.03453
Bulli	0.00039
Burwood	0.00030
Camberwell	Excepted
Canyon	0.04449
Cardiff Borehole	0.01176
Chain Valley	0.02725
Charbon	0.01904
Clandulla	0.66667
Clarence	0.02487
Coal cliff	0.01245
Cooranbong	0.02474
Cordeaux	0.82556
Drayton	0.01981
Fernbrook	0.011333

---

Column 1	Column 2
Colliery holding	Rate (in \$)
Foybrook	0.00400
Glendell	Excepted
Great Greta	0.01731
Gretley	0.03025
Gunnedah	0.01731
Howick Open Cut	0.01790
Hunter Valley Extended	0.00216
Hunter Valley No. 1	0.01819
Huntley	0.00034
Invincible	0.05164
Ironbark	Excepted
Ivanhoe	0.02051
John Darling	0.00017
Kandos No. 3	0.02294
Kemira	0.02469
Lambton	0.01280
Lemington	0.02221
Liddell	0.03116
Liddell State Coal Mine	0.05727
Lithgow Valley	Excepted
Loch Catherine	0.00250
Maitland Main	0.06667
Maules Creek	Excepted
Metropolitan	0.03314
Millfield North	0.01000
Mt. Arthur South	Excepted
Mt. Thorley	0.01825
Munmorah State Coal Mine	0.02055
Muswellbrook	0.01483
Myuna	0.02471
Nardell	Excepted
Nattai	0.03087
Nebo	0.02112
Newdell	Excepted
Newstan	0.02618
Newvale	0.01971
Newvale No. 2	0.83117
Northern	0.00267
Pelton	0.02617
Preston and Preston Extended	0.02728

**1992—No. 7**

Column 1	Column 2
Colliery holding	Rate (in \$)
Ravensworth No. 2	0.01700
Rixs Creek	Excepted
Saxonvale	0.02426
South Bulli	0.01721
South Clifton	0.00166
Stanford Main No. 2	0.00133
Stockrington No. 2	0.00012
Swamp Creek	0.01155
Tahmoor	0.01754
Tongarra	0.00883
Tower	0.02245
Ulan No. 2	0.02343
United	0.01824
Valley No. 1	0.04545
Valley No. 3	0.06897
Vickery	0.00240
Wallarah	0.02521
Wallerawang	0.01075
Wallermaine	0.00500
Wallsend Borehole	0.00413
Wambo	0.01663
Waratah	0.02856
Warkworth	0.02858
West Cliff	0.02810
West Wallsend	0.02177
Western Main	0.02138
Westside	0.02117
Wongawilli	0.03019
Wyee State Coal Mine	8.01658
Yellow Rock	0.02174

**EXPLANATORY NOTE**

The object of this Regulation is to prescribe the rates of contributions (based on the land value of colliery holdings as determined for 1991) payable in respect of that year to the Mine Subsidence Compensation Fund by the proprietors of colliery holdings.